

No. 24-796

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

MISSOURI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA, 14 OTHER
STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN
Spec. Asst. Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana
(Additional Signatories listed after signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Eighth Circuit usurped Missouri’s retained powers, and it did so by ignoring this Court’s controlling authority.....	7
A. State legislatures and executives cannot be commandeered, and they have the right and duty to make informed judgments on the meaning and force of the Constitution.....	7
B. In its rush to facially invalidate all of SAPA, the Eighth Circuit failed to identify or apply the proper analysis, then invalidated the entire statute based on an atextual caricature.....	8
II. The district court’s order is flawed, such that this case is an excellent vehicle to clarify the scope of the federal court’s injunctive power.....	13
CONCLUSION	16
ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995)	5, 9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	8
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 643 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. 2022)	11
<i>Clafin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	7
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	8
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	15
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclam. Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	12-13
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	14
<i>Missouri v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (2023)	14
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	9, 10

<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	3
<i>Nelson v. Crane</i> , 187 S.W.3d 868 (Mo. 2006)	10-11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5, 8
<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. 539 (1842)	5, 7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5, 8
<i>Reese v. BATFE</i> , 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025)	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 53 U.S. 284 (1852)	7
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 114 F.4th 980 (8th Cir. 2024)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 660 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Mo. 2023)	4-5, 13-14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	9-10
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. The Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	10, 11

<i>Washington State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	6, 14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021)	14, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl.16	12
U.S. Const. art. II, §2	12
U.S. Const. art. IV, §2	9
Statutes and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. §925(a)(1).....	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.420.....	3-4, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.430.....	4, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.450.....	4, 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.460.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.470.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. §1.485.....	4

Other Authorities

THE FEDERALIST NO. 26	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 44	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46	2
Letter to Mrs. Adams (July 22, 1804) <i>in</i> 4 Jefferson's Works at 555 (Washington ed.)	3
J. Madison, Report of 1800 (Jan. 7, 1800) <i>in</i> 17 PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 303 (D. Mattern, J. Stagg, J. Cross, & S. Perdue eds. 1991)	2-3
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure</i> <i>Fallacy</i> , 104 VA. L. REV. 933 (2018)	14
W. D. Moore, <i>Reconceiving Interpretive</i> <i>Autonomy: Insights from the Virginia</i> <i>and Kentucky Resolutions</i> , 11 CONST. COMMENT. 315 (1994)	2
